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Protocol Agreement 
 

between 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 

and 
 

 
 

concerning the wind farm at: 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
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“Developer”:      XXXXX 
 Ireland 

XXXX 
XXXX 
XXXX 

   
 
       Registered No. XXXXXXXX  
 
 
 
“2RN”: RTÉ Transmission Network DAC trading as 

“2RN”, 
Montrose, 

 Donnybrook, 
 Dublin 4. 
 

Registered No. 364909 
 
 
 
“Development”: Proposed development by way of initial 

construction or intensification of use of a 
wind farm at XXXXXXXXXX, 
XXXXXXXXXX, Co XXXXXXX 

 
 
 
“Viewer(s)”: Proprietor (or agent of proprietor) of a 

private residence or business premises 
where a television set, for which a current 
television licence is held, is used and/or a 
broadcast radio receiver. 

 
 
 
“Local Dealer”: Local dealer being a television engineer / 

dealer carrying on business in the vicinity of 
the development and may be nominated by 
the wind farm developer. 
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Interference on Viewers’ Television Sets and/or Broadcast Radio Receivers 

 
1. When 2RN is put on notice, whether by telephone or written communication, that   a viewer is 

having problems with their reception, 2RN will undertake a preliminary assessment, over the 
telephone or by other means of communication, and ascertain whether or not the wind farm is 
a likely cause of the interference complained of. 

 
2. If 2RN believes the interference is wind farm related, the viewer will be asked to contact the 

wind farm developer. Then the developer will arrange for a local dealer to visit the viewer.  
 
3. Both parties to this protocol note that the type of interference caused by electromagnetic 

disturbance emanating from wind farms manifests itself in very specific ways on television 
sets and broadcast radio receivers. 

 
4. The local dealer will arrange directly with the viewer to make a visit to the viewer’s house and 

assess the cause of the interference. The local dealer will take whatever steps are necessary to 
remedy the interference. 

 
5. The local dealer will prepare a brief report in writing which will be sent to the developer. If 

the local dealer is of the view that the interference is due to interference from the development, 
the dealer will send an invoice in respect of the site visit and remedial work to the developer. 
The developer is the party primarily liable for the discharge of any amounts due in respect of 
any such site visit and remedial work. If the local dealer identifies that the problem is due to 
some other cause, the local dealer will invoice the viewer in the usual way. 

 
6. Where the reception interference problem affects a number of viewers in the same vicinity, 

and this is identified by the local dealer and/or 2RN, it may be that it will be necessary for 2RN 
to develop an existing alternative or additional transposer site within that locality. 

 
7. The developer in this instance will be responsible for all the costs associated with the 

development of the new transposer site, where this transposer site is necessitated by the 
presence of the development.  

 
8. The maximum expenditure incurred by 2RN in the provision of the new transposer site (arising 

from section 6) will be €150,000, (such figure to be index linked upwards only – by reference 
to the Consumer Price Index published by the Central Statistics Office, calculated on the basis 
of the average increase over the 12-month period preceding demand for reimbursement by 
2RN). A detailed estimate is to be submitted to the Developer in advance for comment, within 
a reasonable timeframe. 
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9. If the cost of acquiring and developing a new transposer site exceeds the sum of €150,000 the 
developer and 2RN will enter into negotiations to ascertain how the cost of remedying the 
problem being experienced by viewers in the locality might  
most equitably be met. The developer, however, shall be the party primarily liable for the 
discharge of any amounts due in respect of the acquisition and development of a new 
transposer site to the extent that such an acquisition and development is attributable to the 
presence of the development. 

 
10. Where the acquisition and development of a transposer site is additional to the transposer(s) 

serving the locality prior to the commencement of operation of the development, the developer 
shall be liable to reimburse to 2RN the ongoing operational costs of the said additional 
transposer for so long as same shall be necessary to counteract the interference with viewers’ 
reception caused by the development, up to a maximum of €15,000 per annum (such figure to 
be index linked – upwards only – by reference to the Consumer Price Index published by the 
Central Statistics Office, calculated on the basis of the average increase over the 12 month 
period preceding demand for reimbursement by 2RN). 

 
11. The developer will be entitled to see copies of operational costs to the extent that company 

confidentially is not breached. All the 2RN costs involved in investigation and reports 
associated with the proposed development shall be covered by the developer if it is found that 
the said development is the cause of the interference. 

 
12. The developer shall be entitled to retain its own engineer to inspect and report on the source of 

interference and if a transposer site is built, 2RN undertakes to facilitate access to the 
installation in question for the purposes of carrying out any such inspection and/or tests 
necessary. 

 
13. The developer will indemnify 2RN fully in respect of damage to the person or property of any 

such engineer or inspector as retained by the developer, or any other agent or licensee of the 
developer involved in or associated with such inspection and/or tests. The developer will 
ensure that competent personnel only are deployed onto 2RN property under the terms of this 
clause and hereby indemnify 2RN in respect of any damage to 2RN’s property or personnel 
caused by the negligence of such engineer, inspector or other agent or licensee. 
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Interference with 2RN installations (to include transmitter stations, 
transposers and, if applicable, links stations 
 
14. Where 2RN detects interference with the reception of a receive and/or transmission signal at a 

transposer site, 2RN will investigate the cause of the interference and  
report in writing to the developer if 2RN determines that the interference is attributable in 
whole or in part to the development.  

 
15. The developer shall be entitled to retain its own engineer to inspect and report on the source of 

interference and 2RN undertakes to facilitate access to the installation in question for the 
purposes of carrying out any such inspection and/or tests necessary.  

 
16. The developer will indemnify 2RN fully in respect of damage to the person or property of any 

such engineer or inspector as retained by the developer, or any   other agent or licensee of the 
developer involved in or associated with such inspection and/or tests. The developer will 
ensure that competent personnel only are deployed onto 2RN’s property under the terms of 
this clause and hereby indemnify 2RN in respect of any damage to 2RN’s property or personnel 
caused by the negligence or such engineer, inspector or other agent or licensee. 

 
17. Engineers representing both 2RN and (if applicable) the developer, will agree on remedial 

works (e.g. reorientation of reception antennas, additional filtering, alternative fibre optic 
connection) and the cost of same.  2RN shall carry out the necessary remedial works and the 
cost of same shall be discharged/reimbursed to 2RN by the developer (subject to the provisions 
below).  

 
In the following paragraph, the term "installation" shall mean one or more installation sites if 
applicable. 

 
18. In the event that an additional or alternative installation is required in order to overcome 

reception or transmission problems caused exclusively by the development, 2RN shall identify 
a new location for such installation, within a reasonable timeframe. 

 
19. The developer shall be responsible for all costs associated with the development of the new 

installation (e.g. repeat broadcasting station), where the new installation is necessitated 
exclusively because of interference caused by the development. The developer shall be liable 
for such costs up to a maximum of €150,000 (such figure to be index linked – upwards only 
– by reference to the Consumer Price Index published by the Central Statistics Office, 
calculated on the basis of the average increase over the 12-month period preceding demand 
for reimbursement by 2RN). Where the likely costs of such additional or alternative 
installation exceed €150,000 (as adjusted), 2RN and the Developer shall negotiate and 
determine between them how the costs of this new development might most equitably be met. 
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The projected costs are to be submitted to and agreed with the 
developer prior to development of the new installation, within a reasonable timeframe. 

 
20. Where the acquisition and development of a transposer site is additional to the transposer(s) 

serving the locality prior to the operation of the development, the developer shall be liable to 
reimburse to 2RN the ongoing operational costs of the said additional transposer for so long 
as same shall be necessary to counteract the interference with viewers’ reception caused by 
the development, up to a maximum of €15,000 per annum (such figure to be index linked – 
upwards only – by reference to the Consumer Price Index published by the Central Statistics 
Office, calculated on the basis of the average increase over the 12-month period preceding 
demand for reimbursement by 2RN. 

 
21. The developer will be entitled to see copies of operational costs to the extent that   company 

confidentially is not breached. All the 2RN costs involved in investigation and reports 
associated with the proposed development shall be  
covered by the Developer if it is found that the said development is the cause of the 
interference. 

 
22. The parties agree that any dispute which arises concerning the interpretation of this Agreement 

shall first be referred to: - 
 

(a) in the case of 2RN, the Executive Director for the time being; and  
(b) in the case of the Developer, the Executive Director for the time being;  
 
and such persons shall use all reasonable commercial efforts to resolve any such dispute 
within ten (10) Business Days.  
 

23. If the dispute is not resolved by the relevant parties within the time period referred to above 
then save in respect for a dispute referable to the Expert, the parties may by agreement in 
writing attempt to settle all other disputes by mediation in accordance with the rules of the 
International Centre for Dispute Resolution (ICDR).  To initiate the mediation a party must 
give notice in writing to the other party to the dispute requesting mediation and a copy of the 
request must be sent to ICDR.  The mediation will start not later than 20 days after the date of 
such notice.  The commencement of mediation will not prevent the parties commencing or 
continuing court proceedings. Unless otherwise agreed between the parties 
 
(a) the mediator will be nominated by ICDR;  

 
(b) the costs of the mediator shall be borne and discharged as to 50% by the Company and as 

to the remaining 50% by the Developer, and 
 



 
 

 
 

Directors: Mike Byrne (Chairperson); Mick Kehoe (Executive) Richard Waghorn (UK); Ian Kehoe; Richard Collins,  
Sinead O’Sullivan, Paula Mullooly (Company Secretary) 
Registered in Ireland. Registered Number: 364909. Registered Office: Montrose, Donnybrook, Dublin 4 
RTÉ Transmission Network DAC Trading as “2RN”. VAT No. 6384909G  

Block B, Cookstown Court, 
Old Belgard Road, Tallaght, 
Dublin 24, Ireland 
Tel: +353 (0) 1 208 2259 
E-mail: 2rn@2rn.ie 

(c) the mediation shall be conducted in Dublin, Ireland, at a venue 
agreed upon by the parties and the mediator or, failing such agreement, at a venue selected 
by the mediator in his/her discretion. 

 
24. If a dispute or difference arises between the parties that is technical in nature the parties may 

refer such dispute, by agreement in writing between the parties, for final determination to the 
Expert (as hereinafter defined).  

 
25.  The expert for the purposes of this Clause shall be an independent party who has expertise in 

the area giving rise to the dispute (the “Expert”) appointed by the agreement by the parties, or 
in default of agreement on such appointment, on the application of either party, by the 
President for the time being of the Institute of Engineers of Ireland or his duly appointed 
deputy, who shall carry out his functions in accordance with the following: 

 
(a) in making a determination, the Expert shall act as an expert and not as an arbitrator and 

his decision shall (in the absence of manifest error (and the Expert shall give reasons for 
his determination)) be final and binding on the parties; 

(b) the Expert shall afford both parties a reasonable opportunity to be heard and to state their 
respective cases and to advance arguments or evidence in support of their respective 
positions;  

(c) each party shall bear the costs and expenses of all counsel and other advisers, witnesses 
and employees retained by it and the costs and expenses of the Expert shall be borne by 
the parties in the proportions the Expert may direct, or in the absence of direction, equally.  

 
26. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ireland.  

Subject always to clauses 20, 21 and 22 above, each of the parties agrees that the courts of 
Ireland are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection 
with this Agreement.  

 
 
Dated this                 day of                 , 2023 

 
 
 

Signed for and on     Signed for and on behalf  
behalf of 2RN     of the Developer 

 
 
 

_______________________              ________________________ 
(Authorised signatory)                       (Authorised signatory) 



 

Bóthar an Stáisiúin, An Droichead Nua, Contae Chill Dara, W12 AD93. 

Station Road, Newbridge, Co.Kildare, W12 AD93. 

T +353 45 492000 | customer@defence.ie 

www.defence.ie  

Gerald O’Reilly 

SLR Consulting Limited 

Clockwise, River House 

48 High Street 

Belfast 

BT1 2BE 

 

15 November 2022 

 

Re: Coolglass Windfarm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and 

Consultation 
 

 

Dear Mr. O’Reilly, 

 

I write with response to your letter and e-mail dated 17th October re. Coolglass 

Windfarm. 

 

I wish to advise at the outset that any determination in relation to a planning consent is 

solely a matter for the planning authorities and/or ABP, as appropriate. Therefore, the 

following observations are made on a non-prejudicial basis, and are not intended to be 

used to rely on for a prospective planning application, nor are these observations to be 

relied on in the event of any commercial transaction pertaining to such lands and they 

are not to be relied on in the event of any contract exchange pertaining to same. 

 

Based on the information supplied and having consulted with the subject matter experts 

in the Irish Air Corps, the Department of Defence wishes to make the following 

observation: 

 

Single turbines, structures, or turbines delineating the windfarm should be 

illuminated by Type C, Medium intensity, Fixed Red obstacle lighting with a 

minimum output of 2,000 candela to be visible in all directions of azimuth and 

to be operational H24/7 days a week. Obstacle lighting should be incandescent 

or of a type visible to Night Vision equipment. Obstacle lighting must emit light 

at the near Infra-Red (IR) range of the electromagnetic spectrum, specifically at 

or near 850 nanometres (nm) of wavelength. Light intensity to be of similar 

value to that emitted in the visible spectrum of light. 

 

 

http://www.defence.ie/
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Nothing in the above observations shall be taken as a binding response by the Minister 

for Defence in the event that a planning application is made. The Minister reserves the 

right to comment on the actual planning application as and when it is submitted in 

accordance with the provisions of the planning regulatory code. 

 

Furthermore, we would appreciate if you could keep us informed on all developments 

relating to this proposed development, especially if it progresses to the planning stage. 

 

 

Please get in contact if you have any queries in this regard. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Sent via e-mail 

___________________ 

Don Watchorn 

Property Management Branch 

Department of Defence 

Station Road 

Newbridge 

Co. Kildare    W12 AD93 

045 492199    don.watchorn@defence.ie 

mailto:don.watchorn@defence.ie
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Crystal Leiker

From: Roger Woods <rwoods@bai.ie>
Sent: 20 June 2022 12:30
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation

Hi Crystal 
 
The BAI does not perform an in‐depth analysis of the effect of wind turbines on FM networks. However, we are not 
aware of any issues from existing windfarms into existing FM networks. Also, the proposed windfarms are not 
located close to any existing or planned FM transmission sites. 
 
 
Regards 
  
Roger  
 
Senior Executive Engineer 
Broadcasting Authority of Ireland 
2-5 Warrington Place 
Dublin D02 XP29 
 
Tel: 01 6441200 
Fax: 01 6441299 
  
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. If you have
received this email in error, please notify the sender or info@bai.ie immediately and delete this email.  If you are not 
the intended recipient, any distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. 
 
Tá an ríomhphost seo agus aon iatán a ghabhann leis rúnda agus is leis an duine sin amháin a bhfuil siad seolta 
chuige/chuici a bhaineann siad. Muna duitse an ríomhphost seo, ní ceart é a léamh ná a scaoileadh chuig aon tríú 
páirtí. Iarrtar ort teachtaireacht a sheoladh chuig an seoltóir nó chuig info@bai.ie, agus an ríomhphost seo a scrios. 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email 
 

From: Reception BAI <reception@bai.ie>  
Sent: Monday 20 June 2022 09:02 
To: Roger Woods <rwoods@bai.ie> 
Subject: FW: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation 
 
 
 

From: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>  
Sent: Friday 17 June 2022 17:56 
To: Reception BAI <reception@bai.ie> 
Cc: Edward Goulding <egoulding@slrconsulting.com> 
Subject: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Please find attached the following items for consultation for the above named project 

 Consultation Letter 

 Site layout plan 

 Site location plan 

  You don't often get email from rwoods@bai.ie. Learn why this is important   
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 Scoping Report 
 
This letter is being issued to you as part of the consultation process for the EIAR. As part of the consultation process, 
we would be interested in receiving any comments you may have on the proposed development, relevant to your 
area of expertise, before 15th July 2022 in writing or in email to: Cleiker@slrconsulting.com.  
 
The coordinates of the proposed wind turbines are: 

Turbine  X  Y 

1  655032  687985 

2  655375  688632 

3  655639  688352 

4  656117  688150 

5  656812  688401 

6  656563  687955 

7  657154  687731 

9  657537  684464 

10  657391  684900 

11  656562  684216 

12  656623  683576 

13  656978  684062 

14  657269  683870 

 
Yours Sincerely, 
 

Crystal Leiker 
 

Associate Planner  ‐  Planning
 

  
 

+353 1 296 4667 

   
 

+353 87 343 9985 

   
 

cleiker@slrconsulting.com 

 

 

SLR Consulting Ireland 
7 Dundrum Business Park, Windy Arbour ,  Dublin ,  D14 N2Y7
  

 

  

  

   

 

   

Confidentiality Notice and Limitation 
 
This communication, and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the 
recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or not taken in reliance on it is prohibited
and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please advise SLR by e‐mail and then delete the e‐mail from your system. As e‐mails and any 
information  sent with  them may be  intercepted,  corrupted and/or delayed,  SLR does not accept any  liability  for any errors or omissions  in  the message or any
attachment howsoever caused after transmission.  
Any advice or opinion is provided on the basis that it has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and diligence, taking account of the manpower, timescales
and resources devoted to it by agreement with its Client. It is subject to the terms and conditions of any appointment to which it relates. Parties with whom SLR is not
in a contractual relationship in relation to the subject of the message should not use or place reliance on any information, advice, recommendations and opinions in 
this message and any attachment(s) for any purpose. 
 
© 2020 SLR Consulting Limited. All Rights Reserved.  
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Crystal Leiker

From: Industry <industry@comreg.ie>
Sent: 17 June 2022 17:58
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: Automatic reply: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and 

Consultation

A Chara, 
 
We would like to acknowledge receipt of your email. 
 
A member of the ComReg Team will respond to you directly shortly. 
 
Kind regards, 
ComReg Team. 
 
 
 
GDPR information: we have updated our Privacy Notice, which explains what personal information we collect and 
use about individuals, what we do with it and why. Here is a link to our updated Privacy Notice: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.comreg.ie%2Fprivacy%2F&amp;data=0
5%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C56ad996cab3b4b3940b008da5082a29f%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f
5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910819249126324%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoi
V2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=1gNc2a9uTjgdZr%2FujHNqLyiqhoCt
qx8CfhykIp0%2FsgM%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
 
 
This email and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. It is 
intended only for the addressee(s) stated above. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please do not print, read, copy, disclose to any other person or otherwise use the 
information in this email. If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender immediately and destroy 
the material in its entirety, whether electronic or hard copy. 
 
 
 
Faisnéis GDPR: tá nuashonrú déanta againn ar ár bhFógra Príobháideachta, a mhíníonn an fhaisnéis phearsanta a 
bhailímid agus a úsáideannimid faoi dhaoine aonair, an méid a dhéanaimid leis agus cén fáth. Seo nasc chuig ár 
bhFógra Príobháideachta nuashonraithe: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.comreg.ie%2Fprivacy%2F&amp;data=0
5%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C56ad996cab3b4b3940b008da5082a29f%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f
5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910819249126324%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoi
V2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=1gNc2a9uTjgdZr%2FujHNqLyiqhoCt
qx8CfhykIp0%2FsgM%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
 
 
Tá an ríomhphost seo, chomh maith le haon iatáin a bhaineann leis faoi rún agus d’fhéadfadh leis a bheith faoi 
phribhléid nó cosanta ó aon nochtadh. Is don seolaí(aithe) ainmnithe thuas amháin é. Níl sé ceadaithe go mbeidh 
rochtain ag éinne eile ar an ríomhphost seo. Más rud é nach tusa an faighteoir ainmnithe, ná cló amach, léigh, 
cóipeáil, nocht d’éinne nó bain úsáid as an eolas sa ríomhphost seo in aon tslí eile, le do thoil. Más rud é go bhfuair 
tú an ríomhphost seo trí earráid, dean teagmháil leis an seoltóir láithreach agus scrios an t‐ábhar ina iomlán, bíodh 
sé i gcóip leictreonach nó chrua. 
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Crystal Leiker

From: Customer Experience <info@daa.ie>
Sent: 17 June 2022 18:19
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation

Dear Customer,     
  
Thank you for taking the time to contact us.  We aim to respond to you as soon as possible but please note we 
are currently dealing with a large volume of correspondence so there may be a delay in our response.     
  
A lot of information is available on our website ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/     
  
You can find specific information in relation to COVID 19 here:     
https://www.dublinairport.com/covid‐19/covid‐19‐faqs     
gov.ie – New rules for travelling to Ireland (www.gov.ie)  
Travel Advice – Department of Foreign Affairs (dfa.ie)     
  
Car Parking information is here ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/car‐parks.     
You can find flight information here ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/flight‐information, if your query relates 
to your airline, please contact them directly ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/flight‐information/airlines.     
  
We apologise for any delays experienced at Dublin Airport recently and the obvious inconvenience caused to 
our passengers. We pride ourselves on exceptional customer service, and where we have fallen short of our 
high standards, we know we have let you and ourselves down in recent weeks.  
  
Best regards,     
Customer Experience Team     
Dublin Airport  

 
Customer Experience Team | COMMUNICATIONS    
THREE The Green, Dublin Airport Central,  
Dublin Airport, Swords, Co. Dublin, K67 X4X5, Ireland   
T: +353 1 944 4717  
  
A Chustaiméir, a chara,     
  
Go raibh maith agat as an am a thógáil le teagmháil a dhéanamh linn.  Tá sé mar aidhm againn freagra a 
thabhairt duit a luaithe is féidir ach tabhair le fios go bhfuilimid ag déileáil le líon mór comhfhreagrais faoi 
láthair mar sin d’fhéadfadh go mbeadh moill ar ár bhfreagra.      
  
Tá go leor eolais ar fáil ar ár láithreán gréasáin ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/     
  
Is féidir leat eolas sonrach maidir le COVID 19 a fháil anseo:     
https://www.dublinairport.com/covid‐19/covid‐19‐faqs     
gov.ie – New rules for travelling to Ireland (www.gov.ie) 
  
Comhairle Taistil – An Roinn Gnóthaí Eachtracha (dfa.ie)     
  
Tá eolas faoi Pháirceáil Carranna anseo ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/car‐parks.     
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Is féidir leat eolas faoi eitiltí a fháil anseo ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/flight‐information, má bhaineann 
do cheist le haerlíne, déan teagmháil leo go díreach ‐ https://www.dublinairport.com/flight‐
information/airlines.     
  
Le gach dea‐ghuí,      
Foireann Eispéiris Chustaiméara     
Aerfort Bhaile Átha Cliath    

  
Customer Experience Team | COMMUNICATIONS    
THREE The Green, Dublin Airport Central,  
Dublin Airport, Swords, Co. Dublin, K67 X4X5, Ireland   
T: +353 1 944 4717 
 
87050:1293669  
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Crystal Leiker

From: L1-External <support@digiweb.ie>
Sent: 17 June 2022 18:11
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: [Digiweb #2800936] AutoReply: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report 

– Scoping and Consultation

Dear Customer, 
 
Thank you for contacting the Digiweb Broadband and Phone Service Technical Support desk. 
 
Our aim is to respond to all emails within 24 hours but no later than 72 hours. 
 
We value your custom and a Technical Support Agent will be in contact at first opportunity. 
 
Have you checked out our Digiweb Support Site at 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fsupport.digiweb.ie%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%
7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba3
8%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiL
CJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=plepUvR%2FTFQAJ2IJtKrdOITKVlw66XnpzqYX
pkEeJKY%3D&amp;reserved=0? 
You may be able to find an answer to your query here. 
 
For all future correspondence about your reported issue, please ensure to include the following string at the 
beginning of the subject line in your email: 
 
         [Digiweb #2800936] 
 
Alternatively, you may also reply to this message and it will update your ticket with your response. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Digiweb Technical Support Team 
 
T: 1890 940 405 F: +353 42 9396410 E: support@digiweb.ie 
A: IDA Business & Technology Park, Dundalk, Ireland W: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.digiweb.ie%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%7C
cleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%
7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJB
TiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=eYfKQHsB%2BoxBsxa3NM68I%2B79jbTlmBjPSea
y9b00H%2Bw%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
Like us on Facebook: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fdigiweb.ie&amp;dat
a=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8
b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQ
IjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=1seXK1LBZ4wtBVfxF9vDe8IxPe0
z%2FmF6ucpQatTKg2Y%3D&amp;reserved=0 
Follow us on Twitter @digiweb_ireland: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fdigiweb_ireland&amp;data=
05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9
f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjo
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iV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=P6kgXC%2B%2BQuUgo7GAJ7Jt%2B
TAtNdnN284Ci8pBI%2BD7JfU%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
Did you know you can call Digiweb free on 1918? 
 
Have you register for our online portal at 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fmy.digiweb.ie%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccl
eiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7
C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBT
iI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=CRYm8bXxDo8Nb2aCg01NEpS123UNcOVWPRxZ7s
w2Svc%3D&amp;reserved=0 ? 
By registering with your email address and following a few quick steps you can access all your account information. 
You can check your balance and previous invoices, update your contact details and make secure payments at a time 
that suits you. 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
[CAUTION: External Email] Please verify sender & content before opening attachments or clicking on links. 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Please find attached the following items for consultation for the above named project 
 
  *   Consultation Letter 
  *   Site layout plan 
  *   Site location plan 
  *   Scoping Report 
 
This letter is being issued to you as part of the consultation process for the EIAR. As part of the consultation process, 
we would be interested in receiving any comments you may have on the proposed development, relevant to your 
area of expertise, before 15th July 2022 in writing or in email to: 
Cleiker@slrconsulting.com<mailto:Cleiker@slrconsulting.com>. 
 
The coordinates of the proposed wind turbines are: 
Turbine 
X 
Y 
1 
655032 
687985 
2 
655375 
688632 
3 
655639 
688352 
4 
656117 
688150 
5 
656812 
688401 
6 
656563 
687955 
7 
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657154 
687731 
9 
657537 
684464 
10 
657391 
684900 
11 
656562 
684216 
12 
656623 
683576 
13 
656978 
684062 
14 
657269 
683870 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
[cid:image643656.png@E2FCD4DD.66146C90]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fslrconsulting.com%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da5084
5eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb
3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata
=D9K2MyLh5kQNHnKgJ%2Bec8TV7gl6aBLYHw2%2F2%2Fg430wI%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
Crystal Leiker 
Associate Planner        -      Planning 
[cid:image888923.png@C4C4314B.82EF58F5] 
+353 1 296 4667<tel:+353%201%20296%204667> 
[cid:image117408.png@E9880A44.EEADF383] 
+353 87 343 9985<tel:+353%2087%20343%209985> 
[cid:image223207.png@27347E52.7A8CAAAB] 
cleiker@slrconsulting.com<mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com> 
SLR Consulting Ireland 
7 Dundrum Business Park, Windy Arbour   ,       Dublin  ,       D14 N2Y7 
[cid:image377875.png@5415B04E.35A48AF4] 
[cid:image773063.png@8E44B09F.F538F5A5]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fslr‐
consulting&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109
cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoi
MC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=Rusy4tXJg
WVad6Wmjb8uiJlX8QQRGn2wLSP%2B98ONlXQ%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
[cid:image397038.png@72192FD1.9AFD0145]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fwww.slrconsulting.com%2Fen%2Fnews‐and‐insights%2Fnews%2Fslr‐awarded‐rospa‐presidents‐13‐consecutive‐
golds‐
award&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec5
3a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4
wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=A5diPiXZJmzFJA
2GHBxdsch4IqzRtBEkZdBgqrJDZ5g%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
[cid:image604956.png@22750965.480B4FF9] 
[cid:image069929.png@F0D287AE.C0E1D839] 
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[cid:image939284.png@9A23C38A.E562CC3F] 
Confidentiality Notice and Limitation 
 
This communication, and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally 
privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or not taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please advise SLR by e‐mail and then delete the e‐mail 
from your system. As e‐mails and any information sent with them may be intercepted, corrupted and/or delayed, 
SLR does not accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the message or any attachment howsoever caused 
after transmission. 
Any advice or opinion is provided on the basis that it has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and 
diligence, taking account of the manpower, timescales and resources devoted to it by agreement with its Client. It is 
subject to the terms and conditions of any appointment to which it relates. Parties with whom SLR is not in a 
contractual relationship in relation to the subject of the message should not use or place reliance on any 
information, advice, recommendations and opinions in this message and any attachment(s) for any purpose. 
 
© 2020 SLR Consulting Limited. All Rights Reserved. 
 
 
 
Click 
here<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mailcontrol.com%2Fsr%2Ft3cqSI
bpi43WQxILzJ5p95dHdkElgCJanEs‐
5NutbSO_nS5ctlkUsgNBMsSwGus5K4eABL6HfF7RvLOheD46gw%3D%3D&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrcons
ulting.com%7Ca0ecf59dbba8452f229708da50845eb3%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637
910826716100053%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJ
XVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=SmpJRQX98oK8y7xEuvpk2ls6Y6crohc9ZkdqsVtg24Q%3D&amp;re
served=0> to report this email as spam. 
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Crystal Leiker

From: IAA INFORMATION <iaainfo@IAA.ie>
Sent: 17 June 2022 18:43
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: Automatic reply: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and 

Consultation

Thank you for contacting the Irish Aviation Authority. Your email will be responded to within ten working days.  
 
If your query is in relation to a licence please email licensing@iaa.ie 
 
Kind regards,  
Irish Aviation Authority 
===============================================================================================
====================== PLEASE consider the environment; PRINT ONLY when necessary! DISCLAIMER: This 
message contains information that is confidential, may be privileged and is the property of The Irish Aviation 
Authority (IAA). If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use this email or the information it contains. If 
you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately and delete all copies of this message. Thank 
you. This email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. Internet Emails are not necessarily 
secure. The IAA accepts no responsibility for malicious content such as viruses or for changes made to this message 
after it was sent. __________________________________________________________________ Registered Office: 
The Times Building, 11‐12 D'Olier Street, Dublin 2. D02 T449 Registered Number: 211082 Place of Registration: 
Ireland A limited liability company 
===============================================================================================
======================  

  You don't often get email from iaainfo@iaa.ie. Learn why this is important  



From: Matthew Craig
To: Crystal Leiker
Cc: Johnny Evans; windfarms; Gerald O"Reilly; Edward Goulding
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
Date: 03 March 2023 13:56:00
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png
image011.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png
image016.png
image017.png
Protocol Agreement 2023.docx

Hi Crystal,
 
There is no risk of interference to our fixed linking. We are concerned about the risk to broadcast services in the area
and would request that the attached protocol be signed between 2rn and the Developer should the site go ahead.
 
Regards
 
Matthew Craig
 
Project Engineer
Projects and Coverage Planning
2RN
Block B, Cookstown Court, Old Belgard Road, Tallaght, Dublin 24, Ireland
D24 WK28
Phone: + 353 (0) 1 2082261
Mobile: + 353 (0) 87 7509955
 

From: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2023 8:33 AM
To: Matthew Craig <matthew.craig@2rn.ie>
Cc: Johnny Evans <johnny.evans@2rn.ie>; windfarms <windfarms@rte.ie>; Gerald O'Reilly
<goreilly@slrconsulting.com>; Edward Goulding <egoulding@slrconsulting.com>
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe]

Hi Matthew,
 
I hope you are well.
 
A few months ago I sent across a scoping report for Coolglass wind farm (see email chain below).
 
At this time, you had indicated to us that 2 turbines were of concern and that a 2RN Protocol agreement would need
to be signed.
 
Please note that turbine locations have moved since this correspondence as per revised coordinates below.  If a 2RN
Protocol Agreement is still required, please send a copy of this agreement across in your reply.
 
Kind Regards,
 
Crystal
 

ID X Y
Turbine X Y

1 655032 687985

mailto:matthew.craig@2rn.ie
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:johnny.evans@2rn.ie
mailto:windfarms@rte.ie
mailto:goreilly@slrconsulting.com
mailto:egoulding@slrconsulting.com


You don't often get email from matthew.craig@2rn.ie. Learn why this is important

2 655375 688632

3 655675 688369

4 656166 688288

5 656876 688333

6 656569 687959

7 657151 687733

8 657545 684471

9 657418 684888

10 656562 684216

11 656660 683654

12 656978 684062

13 657286 683895
 
 

Crystal Leiker​

Principal Planner ‑ Planning and ESIA

  +353 1 296 4667

+353 87 343 9985
  cleiker@slrconsulting.com

SLR Consulting Ireland
7 Dundrum Business Park, Windy Arbour, Dublin, D14 N2Y7

From: Matthew Craig <matthew.craig@2rn.ie> 
Sent: 28 October 2022 12:23
To: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Cc: Johnny Evans <Johnny.Evans@2rn.ie>; windfarms <windfarms@rte.ie>
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 

Hi Crystal,
 
As discussed in our call yesterday, please send your enquiries regarding the impact of windfarms RTÉ services to
windfarms@rte.ie.
 
From your coordinates, which is all that I received in the end of the chain, there are two turbines that are a cause for
concern for us.
 
The DTT path between our sites at Mt. Leinster and Arklow passes close to turbines 1 (58m away) and 2 (84m away).
 

Site Lat. Long
Ant. Height
AMSL(m) Freq. (MHz)

Mt. Leinster 52.617839 -6.77954 899
490Arklow 52.78949 -6.16131 45

 
 
There is also the risk of interference to broadcast services in the area to the north east of the turbines for our services
from Mt Leinster.
We would therefore ask for a protocol to be signed between the developer and 2rn should the site go ahead.
 
Regards
 
Matthew Craig
 
Project Engineer
Projects and Coverage Planning
2RN
Block B, Cookstown Court, Old Belgard Road, Tallaght, Dublin 24, Ireland D24 WK28
Phone: + 353 (0) 1 2082261 Mobile: + 353 (0) 87 7509955

mailto:matthew.craig@2rn.ie
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
tel:+353%201%20296%204667
tel:+353%2087%20343%209985
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:matthew.craig@2rn.ie
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:Johnny.Evans@2rn.ie
mailto:windfarms@rte.ie
mailto:windfarms@rte.ie


 
2rn Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone
else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is
prohibited and may be unlawful. Please note that emails to, from and within 2rn may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be liable to
disclosure

 

From: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Sent: 21 June 2022 11:05
To: Info <Info@rte.ie>
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 
Thank you Celine, much appreciated.
 
Kind Regards,
 
Crystal
 

From: Info <Info@rte.ie> 
Sent: 21 June 2022 10:43
To: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Subject: Re: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 
Hi Crystal,
 
Thanks for getting back to me...  I think you might need to contact 2RN with this. I have attached a link to
their website for your convenience.
 
2rn.ie

2rn.ie
RTÉ Transmission Network DAC. RTÉ Transmission Network, trading as 2rn is a communication network
operator in Ireland with a substantial portfolio of developed sites and in house engineering facilities, planning,
construction resources and capabilities.

www.2rn.ie

I hope this helps.
 
Kind regards, Celine
 

RTÉ Information Office

Email: info@rte.ie Website: www.rte.ie

 

From: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Sent: 21 June 2022 10:17
To: Info <Info@rte.ie>
Subject: RE: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 
Hi Celine,
 
I don’t have the direct email, but this is in relation to potential impacts on signal caused by the erection of wind
turbines- perhaps this should be sent to a technician familiar with the location of all towers operated by RTE?
 
Kind Regards,
Crystal Leiker

mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:Info@rte.ie
mailto:Info@rte.ie
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.2rn.ie%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590318642%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q5bJJvrwQyNfEKy5iGm4R%2BOor3kE4jBybyhMkCpnfbA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.2rn.ie%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590318642%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Q5bJJvrwQyNfEKy5iGm4R%2BOor3kE4jBybyhMkCpnfbA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.2rn.ie%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gaPPtwyPYy%2FmHFGjVmvRZCdAmm77TeKIbm%2BulbincAo%3D&reserved=0
mailto:info@rte.ie%20
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.rte.ie%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9GAZ4oHZQT3S0uJV5uNU9zTlNWpKzTyM7UZiTH8hgLo%3D&reserved=0
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:Info@rte.ie


 

From: Info <Info@rte.ie> 
Sent: 21 June 2022 10:15
To: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Subject: Re: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 
Hi there,
 
Thank you for your email to RTÉ Information Office.
 
I wonder if you could advise who your email is intended for and I can send on contact details.
 
Many thanks, Celine
 

RTÉ Information Office

Email: info@rte.ie Website: www.rte.ie

 

From: Crystal Leiker <cleiker@slrconsulting.com>
Sent: 17 June 2022 19:24
To: Info <Info@rte.ie>
Subject: FW: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and Consultation
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam,
 
Please find attached the following items for consultation for the above named project

Consultation Letter
Site layout plan
Site location plan
Scoping Report

 
This letter is being issued to you as part of the consultation process for the EIAR. As part of the consultation process,
we would be interested in receiving any comments you may have on the proposed development, relevant to your

area of expertise, before 15th July 2022 in writing or in email to: Cleiker@slrconsulting.com.
 
The coordinates of the proposed wind turbines are:

Turbine X Y
1 655032 687985
2 655375 688632
3 655639 688352
4 656117 688150
5 656812 688401
6 656563 687955
7 657154 687731
9 657537 684464

10 657391 684900
11 656562 684216
12 656623 683576
13 656978 684062
14 657269 683870

 
Yours Sincerely,
 

mailto:Info@rte.ie
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:info@rte.ie%20
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.rte.ie%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9GAZ4oHZQT3S0uJV5uNU9zTlNWpKzTyM7UZiTH8hgLo%3D&reserved=0
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
mailto:Info@rte.ie
mailto:Cleiker@slrconsulting.com


Crystal Leiker​

Associate Planner ‑ Planning

  +353 1 296 4667

  +353 87 343 9985

  cleiker@slrconsulting.com

SLR Consulting Ireland
7 Dundrum Business Park, Windy Arbour, Dublin, D14 N2Y7

Confidentiality Notice and Limitation
​
This communication, and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the
recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or not taken in reliance on it is
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please advise SLR by e-mail and then delete the e-mail from your system. As e-
mails and any information sent with them may be intercepted, corrupted and/or delayed, SLR does not accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the
message or any attachment howsoever caused after transmission. 
Any advice or opinion is provided on the basis that it has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and diligence, taking account of the manpower,
timescales and resources devoted to it by agreement with its Client. It is subject to the terms and conditions of any appointment to which it relates. Parties with
whom SLR is not in a contractual relationship in relation to the subject of the message should not use or place reliance on any information, advice,
recommendations and opinions in this message and any attachment(s) for any purpose.
​
© 2020 SLR Consulting Limited. All Rights Reserved.

 
RTÉ Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.
Please note that emails to, from and within RTÉ may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be
liable to disclosure. Tá an t-eolas sa ríomhphost seo faoi rún agus d'fhéadfadh sé a bheith faoi phribhléid dhlíthiúil. Is
ar an seolaí amháin atá sé dírithe. Níl cead ag aon duine eile rochtain a fháil ar an ríomhphost seo. Mura tú an
faighteoir beartaithe, tá cosc ar aon nochtadh, cóipéail, dáileadh, nó aon ghníomh a dhéanamh nó a fhágáil ar lár i
dtaca leis an ríomhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheith mídhleathach. Tabhair ar aird le do thoil, d'fhéadfadh
ríomhphost chuig, ó agus laistigh de RTÉ a bheith faoi réir an Achta um Shaoráil Faisnéise 2014, agus d'fhéadfadh go
ndéanfaí é a nochtadh.
2rn Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.
Please note that emails to, from and within 2rn may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be
liable to disclosure
2rn Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.
Please note that emails to, from and within 2rn may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be
liable to disclosure
2rn Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful.
Please note that emails to, from and within 2rn may be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be
liable to disclosure
2rn Disclaimer: The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended
solely for the addressee. Access to this e-mail by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended
recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it, is
prohibited and may be unlawful. Please note that emails to, from and within 2rn may be subject to the
Freedom of Information Act 2014 and may be liable to disclosure

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fslrconsulting.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=YUDQh0Sl1MfTC1kHUOs8dah2FCLAlCO1%2B%2BcSUXAMYNQ%3D&reserved=0
tel:+353%201%20296%204667
tel:+353%2087%20343%209985
mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fslr-consulting&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3%2B3oISMcHayUw88NNEmhiJ0RI8LZTWXnmJXQwiWvZ74%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.slrconsulting.com%2Fen%2Fnews-and-insights%2Fnews%2Fslr-awarded-rospa-presidents-13-consecutive-golds-award&data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7C0a803eb64b0241547e4708db1bef0107%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C638134485590474885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=z4pGIhrnNjFLTIAEuludCEmo7Nx82H4f2xvAGsyDkaw%3D&reserved=0
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Crystal Leiker

From: Viatel Network Operations Centre <noc@viatel.com>
Sent: 17 June 2022 19:18
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: [Viatel #2800947] Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and 

Consultation

 
Dear Customer, 
 
Thank you for contacting Viatel's Cloud & Network Operations Center. We have received your request and have 
created a ticket in order to begin our investigation. You should receive a follow‐up within the appropriate SLA 
timeframe. 
 
Your request number is: 2800947 
 
If your request is urgent, please also contact us by phone on +353(0)12569210. 
 
In order to ensure a swift resolution, please include "[Viatel #2800947]" in the subject line of all future 
correspondence about this issue. To do so, you may reply to this message. 
 
Kind Regards, 
Viatel NOC 
E: noc@viatel.com | P: +353 (0)1 256 9210 | W: 
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.viatel.com%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%7
Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca1e81c0cbdb74a54f14608da508dbe7f%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38
%7C0%7C0%7C637910866962137863%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLC
JBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=JojLnY3vaP9fP%2Br%2FSvCVaIGMV41zPCBCf4
efUr%2BuY1o%3D&amp;reserved=0  
 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
 
 
[CAUTION: External Email] Please verify sender & content before opening attachments or clicking on links. 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Please find attached the following items for consultation for the above named project 
 
  *   Consultation Letter 
  *   Site layout plan 
  *   Site location plan 
  *   Scoping Report 
 
This letter is being issued to you as part of the consultation process for the EIAR. As part of the consultation process, 
we would be interested in receiving any comments you may have on the proposed development, relevant to your 
area of expertise, before 15th July 2022 in writing or in email to: 
Cleiker@slrconsulting.com<mailto:Cleiker@slrconsulting.com>. 
 
The coordinates of the proposed wind turbines are: 
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Turbine 
X 
Y 
1 
655032 
687985 
2 
655375 
688632 
3 
655639 
688352 
4 
656117 
688150 
5 
656812 
688401 
6 
656563 
687955 
7 
657154 
687731 
9 
657537 
684464 
10 
657391 
684900 
11 
656562 
684216 
12 
656623 
683576 
13 
656978 
684062 
14 
657269 
683870 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
[cid:image805715.png@29A58360.09EC4E9E]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fslrconsulting.com%2F&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca1e81c0cbdb74a54f14608da508
dbe7f%7C109cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910866962137863%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZs
b3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdat
a=oBR35CFD8DL9mmLBsXtck2wKPyVZ89hByqA3mc1u4rw%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
Crystal Leiker 
Associate Planner 
 - 
Planning 
[cid:image595018.png@92B53482.A889EF5E] 
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+353 1 296 4667<tel:+353%201%20296%204667> 
[cid:image860073.png@AA25E523.9E72D814] 
 
+353 87 343 9985<tel:+353%2087%20343%209985> 
[cid:image468473.png@AF4814AE.07D93B29] 
 
cleiker@slrconsulting.com<mailto:cleiker@slrconsulting.com> 
SLR Consulting Ireland 
7 Dundrum Business Park, Windy Arbour 
, 
Dublin 
, 
D14 N2Y7 
 
[cid:image241341.png@B9BFEF0C.4C6F5427]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fslr‐
consulting&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca1e81c0cbdb74a54f14608da508dbe7f%7C109
cec53a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910866962137863%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoi
MC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=4r6rl3SE4g
lsNn%2BgCZEvkz8210Ar%2FFT%2BbIy6KGsnBmY%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
[cid:image573451.png@366F5396.05B86C24]<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%
2Fwww.slrconsulting.com%2Fen%2Fnews‐and‐insights%2Fnews%2Fslr‐awarded‐rospa‐presidents‐13‐consecutive‐
golds‐
award&amp;data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca1e81c0cbdb74a54f14608da508dbe7f%7C109cec5
3a87742eb93e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910866962137863%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4
wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=qDbLPtIWX8yLT
U%2FOL8%2Fd8CEDB%2F47BdFCVPW9ybUD%2FpE%3D&amp;reserved=0> 
[cid:image580866.png@32456817.DF4A9265] 
[cid:image674856.png@EDC9196D.4833DA6D] 
[cid:image780667.png@8DCD30C8.D5F6DE8B] 
Confidentiality Notice and Limitation 
 
This communication, and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally 
privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended 
recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or not taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be 
unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please advise SLR by e‐mail and then delete the e‐mail 
from your system. As e‐mails and any information sent with them may be intercepted, corrupted and/or delayed, 
SLR does not accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the message or any attachment howsoever caused 
after transmission. 
Any advice or opinion is provided on the basis that it has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and 
diligence, taking account of the manpower, timescales and resources devoted to it by agreement with its Client. It is 
subject to the terms and conditions of any appointment to which it relates. Parties with whom SLR is not in a 
contractual relationship in relation to the subject of the message should not use or place reliance on any 
information, advice, recommendations and opinions in this message and any attachment(s) for any purpose. 
 
© 2020 SLR Consulting Limited. All Rights Reserved. 
 
 
 
 
Click 
here<https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mailcontrol.com%2Fsr%2FFtII9S3
dc07WQxILzJ5p9znuaT48mdZisWK1bk_1lFH2fA6bAxAw_QNBMsSwGus5K4eABL6HfF5aNV8nu_OBRg%3D%3D&amp;
data=05%7C01%7Ccleiker%40slrconsulting.com%7Ca1e81c0cbdb74a54f14608da508dbe7f%7C109cec53a87742eb9
3e8b9f5c282ba38%7C0%7C0%7C637910866962137863%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiL
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CJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp;sdata=vrnnO81kskOLVpP1mWMi1
Q1ApZI3wZUg7FNh4oi5Gfk%3D&amp;reserved=0> to report this email as spam. 
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Crystal Leiker

From: VMTV info <VMTVinfo@virginmedia.ie>
Sent: 17 June 2022 19:43
To: Crystal Leiker
Subject: Automatic reply: Coolglass Wind Farm Environmental Impact Assessment Report – Scoping and 

Consultation

 
*************** Virgin Media Ireland Limited Registered Number in Ireland: 435668 Registered Address: Macken 
House, 39/40 Mayor Street Upper, Dublin 1, D01 C9W8. The contents of this email and any attachments are sent for 
the attention of the addressee(s) only and are or may be confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. If you 
have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system. If you are not 
the addressee, any review, retransmission, disclosure, copying or other use of this email and any attachments is 
prohibited. Statements and opinions expressed in this email may not represent those of the company and any 
representations or commitments in this email are subject to contract."***************  



 

 

 


